
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 7 July 2020 
 
Location MS Teams Live Event 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2020 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 10 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

 
A1  20/00457/FUL: Proposed change of use of site from residential to 

residential and dog breeding 
 
Cavendish Lodge Back Lane Cavendish Bridge Shardlow Derby DE72 
2HL 
 

Permit 
 

11 - 18 

A2  20/00676/FUL: Erection of three detached dwellings with garages 
 
Land At Loughborough Road Peggs Green Coleorton Leicestershire. 
LE67 8HJ 
 

Refuse 
 

19 - 32 

 
  
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Virtual Meeting - Joining 
Instructions to Follow on TUESDAY, 2 June 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, A J Bridgen, R Canny, J Clarke, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, J Legrys, 
M B Wyatt and R Johnson  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Ashman, D Bigby and C A Sewell  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Mattley, Miss S Odedra, Mrs C Hammond, Ms S Booth, Mr C English 
and Mr T Delaney 
 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

71. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor A Bridgen declared a pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
20/00677/AGP as a resident of Packington and, a relative was a member of the Parish 
Council who had voted in objection to the application. 

 
Councillor N Smith declared a pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
20/00677/AGP as the ward member and advised that he would leave the chair and the 
meeting. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1, application number 20/00242/FUL 
 
Councillors A Bridgen, R Canny and J Legrys. 
 

72. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

73. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 

 
  
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

74.  A1 
20/00242/FUL: RE-CONSTRUCTION OF EXISTING ROOF SPACE INCREASING 
PITCH WITH THE ADDITION OF 3 DORMER WINDOWS CREATING INTERNAL 
SPACE WITHIN ROOF AREA AND THE WIDENING OF EXISTING VEHICULAR 
ACCESS (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION) 
March House 28A Long Street Belton Loughborough Leicestershire LE12 9TP  
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Planning officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor Nicola Burbidge Mullen, on behalf of Belton Parish Council, addressed the 
committee highlighting the comments that the Parish Council had submitted prior to the 
meeting in objection to the application, the increased size of the building which had 
changed the style from a cottage to an over bearing property that was not in keeping with 
the surroundings and highways concerns over the proposed parking allocation which 
could require cars to be reversed on to a road with bus stops next to and opposite the site. 
She noted that the Parish Council also raised concerns over the lack of detail on the size 
of the dormers which on plans did not appear to be smaller and that the rear dormers 
would still be overbearing to the properties at the rear. 
 
Ms Maria McCarthy, objector, addressed the committee highlighting that the application 
site fell outside of land that was not within the applicant’s control, that the available 
visibility required by highways was only 50% of the requirement in both directions and the 
proposed visibility splay was reliant on third party land. She noted that the application was 
predetermined whilst consultation on amended plans was still running, permitted 
development was introduced at the last minute and due to the issues around land 
ownership the minimum 7.2m width was not achievable which left the parking proposals 
deficient. 
 
Ms Jane Terry, agent, addressed the committee highlighting the history of the planning 
applications on the site, that the application before the committee was due to alterations 
made during the work of which several of the changes were minor amendments. She 
noted that officers were acceptable of the roof pitch, that the rear dormer would not have 
an adverse impact on the properties to the rear of the site and the application complied 
with the NWL Good Design SPD. 
 
In determining the application, some members expressed concerns over the lack of clarity 
on the ownership of the site, that the application, especially the dormer windows to both 
the front and rear were overbearing and not in keeping with the surroundings and, that the 
Committee had been put in a difficult position with the application as it was retrospective. 
Members were advised that land ownership issues were not material planning 
considerations, however should the application site fall outside of the correct ownership, 
then the correct certificate of landownership and confirmation that the correct notices had 
been served would be sought before any decision notice was issued. It was also noted 
that all previous planning permissions would not be void on the basis of land ownership 
grounds raised on this application, nor will they be void should the application before them 
be permitted or should the applicant deviate from the plans submitted. That would be a 
matter for the Council’s Enforcement Team. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation was 
moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor R Boam. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in the next item Councillor N Smith stepped down 
from the Chair.  
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation. 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke Against 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor Russell Johnson Against 

Carried 

 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in the next item Councillor N Smith stepped down 
from the Chair.  
 

75.  A2 
20/00677/AGP: PRIOR NOTIFICATION FOR ERECTION OF A NEW AGRICULTURAL 
BUILDING AND INSTALLATION OF A NEW ACCESS TRACK 
Land At Coleorton Lane Packington  
Officer’s Recommendation: No Objection 
 
Councillor R Boam took the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
Having declared interests in the item, Councillors A Bridgen and N Smith left the meeting 
at 18.15 and took no part in the consideration of the item and voting thereon. 
 
The Planning officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr David Harris Watkins, Agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the applicant 
had worked proactively with the authority and had provided additional information as 
requested by the Parish Council. It was noted that the storage would be used for hay, 
haylage and agricultural machinery and the location was not close to the existing buildings 
due to the expected loss of the land to HS2. 
 
In determining the application, Members noted that the Council needed to support 
farming. 
 
A motion to support the recommendation of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure was 
moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor D Harrison. 
 
The Deputy Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the 
voting was as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
No objection be raised in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of Planning 
and Infrastructure. 
 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Motion to support the recommended officer comment (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Rachel Canny Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor John Clarke Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor David Everitt Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Dan Harrison Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Jim Hoult Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor John Legrys Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Russell Johnson Conflict Of Interests 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.25 pm 
 

 

6



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

 
7 July 2020 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure are material planning considerations and relate to matters not previously 
raised. 
 
4. Reasons for Grant  
 
Where the Head of Planning and Infrastructure report recommends a grant of planning 
permission and a resolution to grant permission is made, the summary grounds for approval 
and summary of policies and proposals in the development plan are approved as set out in 
the report.  Where the Planning Committee are of a different view they may resolve to add or 
amend the reasons or substitute their own reasons.  If such a resolution is made the Chair of 
the Planning Committee will invite the planning officer and legal advisor to advise on th
[...]
 Chair will invite the Planning Officer to advise on the 
proposed reasons and the prospects of successfully defending the decision on Appeal, 
including the possibility of an award of costs. This is in accordance with the Local Planning 
Code of Conduct.  The wording of the reasons or additional reasons for refusal, and the 
decision notice as the case is delegated to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
7 Amendments to Motion 
 
An amendment must be relevant to the motion and may: 

1. Leave out words 
2. Leave out words and insert or add others 
3. Insert or add words 

as long as the effect is not to negate the motion 
 
If the amendment/s makes the planning permission incapable of implementation then the 
effect is to negate the motion. 
 
If the effect of any amendment is not immediately apparent the Chairman will take advice 
from the Legal Advisor and Head of Planning and Infrastructure/Planning and Development 
Team Manager present at the meeting. That advice may be sought during the course of the 
meeting or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the 
meeting for a short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



 

8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A Draft of the proposed conditions, and the reasons for the conditions, are included in the 
report.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 July 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
Proposed change of use of site from residential to residential 
and dog breeding 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Cavendish Lodge Back Lane Cavendish Bridge Shardlow 
Derby DE72 2HL 

Application Reference  
20/00457/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 444552 
Grid Reference (N) 329762 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Martyn Jenkins 
 
Case Officer: 
Chris English 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
2 March 2020 

Consultation Expiry: 
5 May 2020 

8 Week Date: 
27 April 2020 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

11

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 July 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
Call In 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee as the Ward Member (Councillor Canny) 
has requested it to be considered by Planning Committee given the contentious nature of the 
application and concerns relating to impacts on residential amenities and flooding. 
 
Proposal 
The application is for the proposed change of use of site from residential to residential and dog 
breeding at Cavendish Lodge, Back Lane, Cavendish Bridge. 
 
Consultations 
9 letters of neighbour representation have been received raising objection to the development. 7 
letters of support have also been received. Castle Donington Parish Council strongly object to 
the application over concerns relating to impacts on neighbouring properties amenities, flooding 
impacts and animal welfare. The Environment Agency, Leicestershire Council's Lead Local 
Flood Authority and North West Leicestershire District Council's Environmental Protection Team 
have no objections to the application. 
 
Planning Policy 
The site lies outside the Limits to Development as identified in the adopted North West 
Leicestershire Local Plan. The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in 
the NPPF and the adopted Local Plan and other relevant guidance. 
 
Conclusion 
The site lies outside the Limits to Development but the conversion of existing buildings is 
considered to be acceptable in principle.  The scheme does not give rise to any significant 
impacts regarding design, highway safety, residential amenities or flooding. It is therefore 
recommended that the application be permitted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT 
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues contained in 
the main report below which provides full details of all consultation responses, planning policies, 
the Officer's assessment and recommendations, and Members are advised that this summary 
should be read in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 July 2020  
Development Control Report 

Introduction 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of site from residential to residential and 
dog breeding at Cavendish Lodge, Back Lane, Cavendish Bridge. The site currently comprises 
of a dwelling and two existing outbuildings.   
 
The applicant has 12 dogs in total, 8 breeding bitches and 4 dogs. The applicant has advised 
that the business would operate as follows: 
 
- The breeds of dogs are Border Terriers and Golden Retrievers 
- No more than one litter bred at one time 
- Maximum 8 litters per year (border terriers average litter is 2-5 puppies, Golden 

Retrievers average litter is 4-8 puppies)  
- Kennels unsupervised no more than three hours at a time 
- Dogs will be kept inside buildings at night and when unsupervised 
- Dog waste would be collected professionally 
- Puppies will be sold from the premises 
 
The site is located outside the Limits to Development, as defined by the Policy Map to the 
adopted Local Plan. 
 
Additional information has been provided throughout the course of the application detailing 
insulation of the outbuilding. 
 
Precise measurements of the proposal are available to view on the submitted plans. 
 
Relevant planning history: 
14/01114/CLE - Certificate of lawful existing use of existing timber building as a dwelling with 
ancillary storage buildings - Permitted 3rd March 2015. 
 
 
2.  Publicity 
 
8 Neighbours have been notified. 
Press Notice published Derby Evening Telegraph 11 March 2020. 
 
 
3. Summary of Consultations and Representations Received 
 
9 letters of neighbour representation has been received raising concern on the following 
grounds: 
 
- Noise and disturbance 
- Flooding 
- Animal welfare 
- Impact on property values 
 
Impacts on property value is not a material planning consideration and has therefore not been 
assessed as part of this application. 
 
7 letters of support have also been received during the course of the application. 
 
 

13



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 July 2020  
Development Control Report 

Castle Donington Parish Council strongly object to the application on the basis of noise and 
disturbance impacts and flooding implications. 
 
The Environment Agency have no objections to the application. 
 

[...]
relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan, 
the advice in the NPPF and the Council's Good Design SPD.  It is therefore recommended that 
the application be permitted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following conditions; 
 
 
1 Time 
 
2 Plans 
 
3 Use 
 
4 Insulation 
 
5 Maximum number of dogs 
 
6 Maximum number of litters a year 
 

16



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 July 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 July 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Erection of three detached dwellings with garages  Report Item No  

A2  
 

Land At Loughborough Road Peggs Green Coleorton 
Leicestershire. LE67 8HJ 

Application Reference  
20/00676/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 441632 
Grid Reference (N) 317514 
 
Applicant: 
Mr M Specht 
 
Case Officer: 
Hannah Exley 
 
Recommendation: 
REFUSE  
 

Date Registered:  
7 April 2020 

Consultation Expiry: 
26 June 2020 
8 Week Date: 
2 June 2020 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

19

Agenda Item A2



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 July 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Boam on the 
ground that an application for the same development was determined by members of the 
Planning Committee previously. 
 
Proposal 
Full permission is sought for the erection of three detached dwellings on a piece of land on the 
south-eastern side of Loughborough Road between nos. 6
[...]
ocal Plan 
(2017) and the advice in the NPPF. 

 
 
   
 
 

32


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 20/00457/FUL: Proposed change of use of site from residential to residential and dog breeding
	A2 20/00676/FUL: Erection of three detached dwellings with garages



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the MS Teams Live Event on 
TUESDAY, 7 July 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman (Substitute for N Smith on Item A2), R Boam, D Bigby, R Canny, D Everitt, 
S Gillard, D Harrison, G Hoult (Substitute for R Boam on Item A2), J Hoult, J Legrys and 
M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Mattley, Miss S Odedra, Mr T Delaney, Mr C English, Mrs H Exley, 
Mrs M Long and Mrs C Hammond 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Bridgen. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor R Ashman, G Hoult, J Hoult and J Legrys declared non-pecuniary interests in 
item A2, application number 20/00676/FUL, as they had served with the applicant during 
his time as an elected member of the Council but had come to the meeting with open 
minds. 

 
Councillor R Boam declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
20/00676/FUL, as the ward member and advised that once he had addressed the 
committee he would leave the meeting. 
 
Councillor R Canny declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
20/00457/FUL, as the ward member and advised that once she had addressed the 
committee she would leave the meeting for the consideration of the item. 
  
Councillor N Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
20/00676/FUL, as a close friend of the applicant and advised that he would leave the chair 
and the meeting. 
 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A2, application number 20/00676/FUL 
 
Councillors D Bigby, R Canny, S Gillard, D Harrison, J Legrys and M B Wyatt. 
 
Having declared their interests, Councillors R Ashman and G Hoult left the meeting until 
the consideration of item A2 and took no part in the discussion and voting on item A1. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2020, as amended 
in the update sheet. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 2 June 2020, as amended in the update sheet be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

5.  A1 
20/00457/FUL: PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF SITE FROM RESIDENTIAL TO 
RESIDENTIAL AND DOG BREEDING 
Cavendish Lodge Back Lane Cavendish Bridge Shardlow Derby DE72 2HL 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
Having declared an interest in the item Councillor R Canny left the committee to speak as 
Ward Member. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report to Members 
 
Councillor Bernadette O’Dowd, on behalf of Castle Donington Parish Council addressed 
the committee highlighting that the owners had been breeding dogs on the site since May 
2019 and that there was a constant barking noise throughout the day for two months until 
residents submitted complaints. She noted that the owners had advised of the work that 
had been carried out to mitigate the noise, but it was believed that no breeding had taken 
place for a while and once it started again the noise would return. She raised concerns 
over the site being located in a high risk area for flooding and outlined recent flooding 
events. She urged the committee to refuse the application. 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Mr Mark Baskcomb, objector, highlighting the 
potential noise levels from the site, which formal complaints had been made about in the 
past and that the noise would start from 6.30am and continue through to 10pm, seven 
days a week. He also raised concerns over the welfare of the dogs, as the site was 
situated in an area prone to high flood level risk, advising that the applicant’s dwelling was 
on stilts but the kennels would be on ground level. He noted that the documents of 
support were from people outside of the community rather than those who would be 
impacted by the noise. 
 
Mr Philip Rowland, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the application 
sought to re-use a number of existing buildings, and the business would be appropriately 
located in the countryside, which would be deemed acceptable in accordance with the 
NPPF and Local Plan Policy S3. It was noted that there had not been any complaints in 
relation to noise since the applicant had fully sound insulated the buildings and, installed 
CCTV and a noise monitoring system. He informed Members that the business would be 
classed as a less vulnerable use in terms of the Flood Risk Vulnerability Classification and 
that the applicant had signed up to the Environmental Agency’s Flood Warnings service to 
provide information for the removal of the dogs to a safe location. He added that the 
applicant had worked with officers throughout the application process and that the 
proposed development complied with all relevant planning policies and posed no highway 
safety issues. 
 
Councillor Rachel Canny, Ward Member, addressed the committee highlighting that on a 
previous occasion when the site had flooded, twelve dogs had to be relocated to the 
owner’s dwelling and that the owner had advised that an area outside the flood area 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

would be raised to mitigate the issue in the future. She noted the previous noise 
complaints, that there was no sound insulation in the dog runs and that the fence 
adjoining the children’s play area had been re-enforced, however not all the perimeter 
works had been finished and asked that it be completed before permission was given, 
along with consideration to the height. She expressed concerns over the possible odour 
from the dog waste that would be kept on site, the different breeds of dogs that would be 
bordered there and the type of monitoring that would be put in place to deal with future 
noise issues. 
 
Councillor R Canny then left the meeting and took no part in the consideration of the item 
and the voting thereon. 
 
In determining the application, members noted the additional conditions that were 
included in the update sheet. Concerns were expressed over the numbers and breed of 
dogs that would be on site at any one time, and that the boundary treatment should be 
completed and appropriate insulation be fitted in the buildings before any permission be 
given. It was requested that the concerns be conditioned. Consideration was also given to 
waste disposal, drainage and that a licence would also be required from a Vet, before any 
breeding could take place, which would also consider the number of dogs allowed on the 
site. 
 
Members felt that, if they were minded to permit the application, the permission given 
should be robust and requested that full consideration be given to all of the conditions that 
would be secured on the permission and asked that the Chairman of the Committee and 
Ward Member be consulted on the conditions before the permission was granted. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation and that 
the approval of conditions and wording be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and the Ward Member 
was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor D Harrison. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the officer recommendation and that the 
approval of conditions and wording be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and the Ward Member. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
and approval of conditions and wording be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure  in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and Ward 
Member (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Rachel Canny Conflict Of Interests  

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult Against 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Carried 

 
Councillor R Canny returned to the meeting. 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
As both the Chairman and Deputy Chairman had declared interests in the next item the 
Chairman sought nominations to elect a Chairman for the consideration of item A2. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor D Harrison take the chair for the reminder of the meeting.  
 

6.  A2 
20/00676/FUL: ERECTION OF THREE DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH GARAGES 
Land At Loughborough Road Peggs Green Coleorton Leicestershire. LE67 8HJ 
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse 
 
Having declared interests in the item, Councillor N Smith left the meeting at 6.10pm and 
took no part in the consideration of the item and the voting thereon and Councillor R 
Boam left the committee to speak as Ward Member. 
 
Councillors R Ashman and G Hoult joined the meeting as substitutes for Councillors N 
Smith and R Boam. 
 
The Senior Planning officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor Roger Cairns, on behalf of Swannington Parish Council, addressed the 
committee highlighting that the site fell outside the Limits to Development and should not 
have been permitted previously. He noted the previous applications on the site, a number 
of which had been refused and that permitting the application would set a precedent for 
applications outside the limits. 
 
Mr Andrew Large, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that little weight was being 
put upon the selfbuild angle of the application, due to the applicant’s desire to provide 
serviced plots and that little weight was being attached to the previous approval for which 
a discharge of condition application was made. He noted that in relation to sustainability, 
the reliance on the car was dwindling as working from home and home deliveries were 
becoming the new normal, therefore dwellings on the site were no more or less suitable 
than in the centre of a town. 
 
Councillor R Boam, Ward Member, addressed the committee highlighting that he called in 
the application as the previous one was considered by members. He noted that the 
highways issues had now been agreed and felt that smaller developments were required 
in the village to ensure the sustainability of the area. He urged members to permit. 
 
Councillor R Boam then left the meeting at 6.25pm and took no part in the consideration 
of the item and the voting thereon. 
 
In determining the application members acknowledged that the application site now lay 
outside the Limits to Development as set out in the adopted Local Plan, that the Council 
now had the required 5 year housing land supply and that the sustainability of the area 
had changed since the previous application had been permitted.  
 
A motion to refuse the application in accordance with the officer recommendation was 
moved by Councillor D Bigby and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused in accordance with the officer recommendation. 
 

Motion to refuse the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Russell Boam Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult Against 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor Robert Ashman For 

Councillor Gill Hoult For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.40 pm 
 

 


